BEFORE THE
: BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke

Probation Against: Case No. 3871
BRIAN D. HIGHSMITH OAH No. 2011020413
Pharmacy Technician Liéénse No.
'TCH 64644
Respondent.
PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Jill Schlichtmann, State of California, Office of
- Administrative Hearings, heard this matter on July 12, 2011 in Oakland, Califomia.

Deputy Attorney General Joshua A. Room represented complainant Virginia K.
Herold, Executive Officer of the California State Board of Pharmacy.

Ellen Mendelsen, Attorney-at-Law represented Brian D. Highsmith (respondent) who
was present throughout the administrative hearing.

The record was left open for receipt of a declaration from Tina Silveira, which was
“timely received on July 21, 2011, marked and admitted as administrative hearsay. A
response was filed by respondent on July 22, 2011, and a response to that filing was filed by
complainant on July 25, 2011. Both responses were marked and admitted as administrative
hearsay. The matter was submitted on July 25, 2011.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS

1. Complainant moved at hearing to amend the First Amended Petition to
Revoke Probation according to proof by adding the following:

Adding to paragraph 8, line 26, the dates “April 2011 and July 2011” immediately
before the end of the sentence.



Adding to paragraph 13, line 12, the dates “Aprll 2011 and July 201 1” immediately
before the end of the sentence.

Adding a Ninth Cause to Revoke Probation on page seven, paragraph 15A as follows:
(Failure to Submit Written Change of Address)

15A. At all times after the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision and Order
imposing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Condition 8 of that Order required
that Respondent submit a written notice of change of address within 10 days. Respondent
failed to submit said change of address until July 27, 2010, more than 10 days after he
moved.

There was no objection to the motion, which was granted pursuant to Government
Code section 11507.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. Virginia K. Herold made this accusation in her official capacity as Executive
Officer of the California State Board of Pharmacy (Board).

2. On August 22, 2005, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration
Number TCH, 64644 to respondent Brian H1ghsm1th The registration is scheduled to expire
on September 30, 2011, unless renewed. .

3. On June 23, 2010, respondent’s technician license was revoked, however, the
revocation was stayed and he was placed on probation for a period of five years with certain
terms and conditions, pursuant to a Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. As part of
the stipulated settlement, respondent admitted the facts contained in the first amended
accusation, including the following:

a. On September 5, 2004, Oakland Police found respondent in a parked
car belonging to his mother with 31 small bags of suspected rock
cocaine and % ounce of marijuana.

b. On January 21, 2007, Oakland Police found respondent in a parked car
with two other men. The police found three small bags containing
suspected heroin, and a bag of suspected marijuana. Respondent was
later convicted of violating Health and Safety Code section 11357,
subdivision (a) (possession of concentrated cannabis), a misdemeanor.

C. On October 23, 2009, respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle
Code section 23103 (reckless driving), a misdemeanor.



‘ 4, The terms of the stipulated settlement and decision provided for various terms
and conditions, the following which are relevant here:

a. The submission of quarterly reports beginning on October 10, 2010;

b. The notification of the decision to respondent’s employer and a written
acknowledgement from the pharmacist-in-charge and the owner/corporate
representative of the pharmacy, confirming that they had read the decision
and conditions imposed;

c. The abstention from non-prescribed drug and alcohol use;

d. The timély submission to random drug screening and testing as directed by
the Board;

e. The immediate observation of a Board-ordered suspension;

f. The regular attendance, at least once per week, at a recognized and
established substance abuse recovery support group;

g. The payment (in quarterly installments of $300) of the Board’s costs of |
investigation and prosecution;

h. The cooperation with Board staff; and,
i. The notification of a change in address within 10 days.
5. In addition, the stipulation and decision provided that if respondent violated
any of the terms of probation, the Board could set aside its stay order and revoke his license.

Respondent was represented by counsel when he entered into the stipulated settlement. In
the settlement agreement, respondent agreed that he had carefully read, fully discussed with

- counsel and understood the effects of the document. On May 24, 2010, the Board adopted

the stipulated settlement and disciplinary order, with an effective date of June 23,2010. The
Board sent a copy of the decision to respondent by certified mail on May 24, 2010.

6. Tina Thomas, an enforcement analyst with the Board, testified at hearing.
Thomas has been employed by the Board for three and one-half years. She has monitored
probationers for two years, and was assigned to monitor respondent’s compliance with his
probation.

Failure to Timely Submit Quarterly Reports

7. Condition 3 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order requires respondent to
report in writing to the Board on a quarterly basis. The first report was due on October 10,



2010. Later reports were due in January, April ahd July 2011. Respondent never submitted
a quarterly report to the Board.

Failure to Submit Compliant Employer Acknowledgements

8. . Condition 9 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order requires respondent to
notify his employer of the decision and order and to submit to the Board within 30 days a
written acknowledgement of the decision with original signatures by the Pharmacist-in-
Charge and the owner or a corporate officer of the pharmacy. This requirement was further
explained to respondent during an office conference with him on July 22, 2010. Respondent
submitted by facsimile transmission, a verification of employment form signed by his
Pharmacist-in-Charge on August 3, 2010. Respondent did not submit the original as
required. Respondent did not submit the form signed by a corporate officer of Rite Aid, his
employer. Thomas testified that she regularly receives these forms from corporate officers,
although at times it takes probationers longer than 30 days to obtain them.

Failure to Abstain from Non-prescribed Drug Use, to Submit to Random Drug
Screening and to Abide by Suspension Order

9. Condition 10 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order requires that respondent
completely abstain from the use of controlled substances except when the drugs are lawfully
prescribed as part of medical treatment. Condition 11 requires respondent to participate in
random drug testing as directed by the Board and states that “any confirmed positive test for
alcohol or for any drug not lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a _
documented medical treatment shall be considered a violation of probation and shall result in
the automatic suspension of respondent.” It provides further that during any period of

~ suspension, respondent is not allowed to work as a pharmacy technician.

10.  Thomas sent respondent a letter on June 1, 2010, by regular and certified mail,
advising him that he was required to participate in random drug testing conducted by First
Lab. Respondent was given instructions on enrollment procedures. He was advised that he
was required to enroll no later than June 18, 2010. Thomas provided her contact information
in case respondent had any questions about the enrollment process, which could be
completed online or by mail. Thomas also advised respondent in writing that he should
immediately advise the Board if he was taking any prescription medication that might result
in a positive drug screen because any positive result for a controlled substance would result
in automatic suspension of his license.

11. On June 17, 2010, Thomas received a voicemail message from respondent,
stating that because he had no access to the internet and no credit card, he was unable to
enroll with First Lab. Thomas called him to suggest that he contact First Lab and enroll by
telephone. On June 21, 2010, respondent contacted First Lab, stating that he was having
problems enrolling online. A representative of Fifst Lab, Tina Silveira, emailed him an
enrollment packet. On July 23, 2010, respondent advised a First Lab representative that he



did not have a printer and could not print out the enrollment packet. The First Lab
representative then mailed an enrollment packet to respondent.

12.  On August 19, 2010, First Lab received respondent’s enrollment-information
by facsimile transmission. He was entered into the system to begin the process on August
20, 2010. Respondent failed to call in between June 23 and September 19, 2010, on October
17,2010, October 20, 2010, October 22 and 23, 2010, October 29 to 31, 2010, and on
November 3, 2010; and failed to submit to testing on August 23, 2010, August 27, 2010,
September 7, 2010, September 13, 2010, September 23, 2010 and October 29, 2010.

13. On October 22, 2010, Thomas was contacted by First Lab and ad(vised that
respondent had submitted to testing on October 18, 2010, and the test was positive for the
presence of hydrocodone and hydromorphone. Thomas sent respondent a letter by regular
and certified mail advising him of the test result and requesting documentation of
prescriptions for the controlled substances within five days. On November 2, 2010,
respondent sent Thomas by facsimile transmission, a copy of prescriptions for Soma
(carisoprodol) and Norco (acetaminophen and hydrocodone) pain medications for a lumbar
degeneration, codeine for a cough, Flexeril (cyclobenzaprine) for a neck sprain. These
prescriptions adequately explained the positive test results.

14.  On November 4, 2010, Thomas wrote to respondent advising him that he was
in violation of his probation for failing to call into First Lab on numerous dates and failing to
submit to testing. '

15.  On November 18, 2010, respondent submitted to a drug screening. Thomas
was advised by First Lab that the test was positive for Oxycodone, an opiate. On December
3, 2010, Thomas requested a copy of a prescription for Oxycodone within five days.
Respondent advised Thomas that he did not recall taking Oxycodone, did not have a
prescription for it and he wanted to re-test the sample. Thomas advised him to contact the
lab to arrange for a re-test and to write a letter to the Board contesting the result. No letter
was received by the Board contesting the result of the test until May 2011. Respondent did
not arrange for a re-test. It was not established by competent evidence that respondent had
tested positive for Oxycodone.

16.  Respondent missed calling First Lab on December 5, 2011. He provided a
specimen on December 23, 2010. First Lab notified the Board that the specimen tested
positive for Codeine, Morphine, and Soma. These results were consistent with the
prescriptions that respondent had previously submitted to the Board. Respondent failed to
call in on December 24, 25 and January 1, 2011.

Failure to Abide by Suspension
17.  OnJanuary 4, 2011, the Board issued a notice of automatic suspension as a

result of the positive drug screening for Oxycodone. The notice of suspension was sent to
respondent by overnight mail, but was not delivered after three attempts because respondent



was not available for receipt of the package. Respondent failed to appear for drug screening
on January 4, 2011. On January 5, 2011, Thomas received a voicemail from respondent in
which he indicated that he did not go in for a scheduled drug test because he did not have
time and was having financial problems. On January 6, 2011, Thomas spoke with
respondent on the telephone and advised him that his license was suspended. That same day,
respondent again failed to appear for a test. Respondent falled to call First Lab onJanuary 9,
12, 15, 21, 24 and thereafter.

18.  OnJanuary 21, 2011, Anne Hunt, an inspector with the Board, served
respondent with the Notice of Suspension at work. Respondent admitted to Hunt that
Thomas had talked to him about the suspension. He told Hunt that he had not received the
package because it was addressed to his mother’s home, where he was “in and out.”
According to the Pharmacist-in-Charge, Deon Pretorius, respondent had worked 13 days
between January 4, 2011 and January 21, 2011.

Failure to Attend/Submit Proof of Attendance at Recovery Groups

19.  Condition 12 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order provides that respondent
is required within 30 days to begin regular attendance, at least once per week, at a recognized
and established substance abuse recovery group, and to submit signed and dated
documentation of his attendance with his quarterly reports to the Board, beginning October
10, 2010. Respondent did not submit proof of the required attendance on October 10, 2010,
or in January, April or July 2011.

20. OnMay 19, 2011, respondent submitted proof of sporadic attendance at 12-
step meetings as follows: one meeting in July 2010, three in August 2010, three in
September 2010, four in October 2010, four in November 2010, three in December 2010, one
in January 2011, and one in February 2011.

Failure to Pay Cost Recovery

21."  Condition 13 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order requires respondent to
submit payments of $300 each quarter with his quarterly report toward the Board’s cost
recovery of $4,800. Respondent never submitted any payments toward the cost recovery.

Failure to Notify the Board of Address Change

22.  Condition 8 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order requires respondent to
notify the Board of a change of address within 10 days. On July 12, 2010, respondent told
Thomas that he had moved. Thomas advised him that he needed to formally provide his new
address to the Board within 10 days, and she emailed him a change of address form.
Respondent did not submit the form before his office conference on July 22, 2010. Many of
the Board’s attempts to contact respondent by mail were unsuccessful both before his change
of address form was filed and afterwards.



- Failure to Cooperate with Board Staff

23.  Condition 5 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order requires respondent to
cooperate with Board staff and with the conditions of his probation. At the office conference
on July 22, 2010, the terms of respondent’s probation were fully explained to him and he
signed a declaration stating that he understood the terms. Respondent’s behavior in failing to
1) enroll in the drug screening process within the prescribed period; 2) call in to the lab as
directed; 3) appear for tests when directed; 4) keep the Board advised of his correct address;
5) submit quarterly reports; 6) submit the verification of employment form as directed; 6)
pay costs as ordered; 7) attend substance abuse treatment and submit proof as directed; and,
7) abide by the Board’s notice of suspension, demonstrate a lack of cooperation with the
Board and its staff.

24.  Condition 17 of the Stipulated Settlement and Order states that if respondent
violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving respondent notice and an
opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the d1s01p11nary order that was
stayed.

Respondent’s Evidence

25. OnMay 19,2011, respondent provided a letter to the Board contesting the
positive result for Oxycodone. He also provided copies of his prescriptions, his pharmacy
technician certificate and a letter from his employer, pharmacist Deon Pretorius. Pretorius
stated that respondent has worked for him since November 2005, and was his right hand at
the pharmacy. Pretorius stated that there had never been any complaints about respondent
and he had seen no signs of drug use. He indicated that respondent is a single and
responsible father, as well as a hard-working technician who is “very well-loved by staff at
the pharmacy” and customers. Pretorius stated that he was aware of the accusation. The
letter is not dated. -

26. Respondent did not receive some of his mail from the Board because he was
living part-time with his mother and used her address for Board communication, but she

~moved and he did not change his address with the Board right away.

27. - Respondent had difficulty enrolling in the First Lab system because he did

- not have internet access except on his phone, and he had no printer. He also had difficulty

initially because he did not have a credit card. He also was confused about the password that
he was supposed to use.

28. Respondent never had time to send in the quarterly reports or to provide
proof of substance abuse treatment attendance. He did not always have time to attend the
substance abuse treatment because of his work schedule.

29.  Respondent took prescription medication Soma and Norco for back pain, and
Tylenol Codeine intermittently for a cough.



30.  Respondent did not realize that he had to get a corporate signature on his
notification to employer form. He thought the document he sent by facsimile transmission
was sufficient.

31.  Although he discussed his positive test for Oxycodone with Thomas,
respondent states that he did not realize that he was suspended until Anne Hunt served him
with the suspension order. Since at that point he was not going to be able to continue
working as required by his probation, he stopped calling in to First Lab.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. The standard of proof to be used in deciding the Petition to Revoke Probation
is the preponderance of the evidence. (Evid. Code § 115; Sandarg v. Dental Board of"
California (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1434, 1441.)

2. Business and Professions Code section 4300 authorizes the Board to revoke or
suspend any probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and
conditions of probation.

3. The Board proved that respondent violated Condition Numbers 3 (submit
quarterly reports), 5 (cooperate with Board staff), 8 (advise Board of change of address
within 10 days), 9 (submit properly completed employer verification form), 11 (participate in
random drug screening), 12 (attend and submit proof of attendance at substance abuse
treatment) and 13 (payment of Board costs). (Factual Findings 3 through 24.) Respondent
disputes violating Condition 10 (abstaining from controlled substances without a
prescription) and disputes the positive test result for Oxycodone on November 18, 2010. The
Board properly acted upon the information after it was notified of the positive test result,
however, it produced only hearsay evidence to support its allegation that respondent failed to -
abstain from the use of controlled substances without a prescription. In light of respondent’s
denial, this allegation is not proved. However, respondent’s lack of cooperation and his
violation of the other conditions demonstrate that he is unable to accomplish what is required
by the terms of the order, and therefore, protection of the public requires the revocation of
respondent’s license.

ORDER

1. Pharmacy technician license number TCH 64644, issued to respondent Brian
D. Highsmith is revoked. Respondent shall relinquish his pocket technician registration to
the Board within 10 days of the effective date of this decision. Respondent may not reapply
or petition the Board for reinstatement of his revoked technician license for three years from
the effective date of this decision. '



2. A condition of reinstatement shall be that the respondent is certified as defined
in Business and Professions Code section 4202, subdivision (a)(4) and provides satisfactory
proof of certification to the Board.

DATED: %d ' '

N P

JILY SCHLICHTMANN/
ministrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California

FrRANK H. PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JosHUA A. RooM :

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 214663

" 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA. 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1299
Facsimile: (415)703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

. BEFORE THE
' BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Pharmacy Technician License No, TCH 64644

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke Probation | Case No. 3871

Against: :
| PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION -

BRIAN HIGHSMITH o

76 Overlook Lane

Richmond, CA 94803 -

Respondent.

Complaiﬁant alleges:

| PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in her
official capacity as Executive Ofﬁcer, Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. Onorabout August 22, 2005, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician |
License No. TCH 64644 to Brian Highsmith (Respondent). The License was in effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expﬁe on September 30, 2011, unless renewed.

3. Inadisciplinary action titled “In the Matter of Accusation against Brian Highsmith,”
Case No. 3351, the Board of Pharmacy issued a Decision and Order, effective June 23, 2010, in
which Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician License was revoked. However, the revocation was

stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years with certain terms

~and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

1

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case no. 3871)
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JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
4. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, ﬁnder the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.
5. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and 'enforce both

the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances

Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.].

6.  Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the‘ Board may be

Asusvper'lded or revoked.

7. Section 118(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the suspension, expiration,

surrcnder, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a

disciplinary action during the period within which the license nﬁay be renewed, restored, reissued |

or reinstated. Section 4402(e) of the Code provides that any non-pharmacist license issued by the
Board may be canceled if not renewed.within 60 days after expiration, and any license canceled

in this fashion may not be reissued but will instead require a new application to seek reissuance.

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
. (Failure to Timely Submit Quarterly Report(s))

8.  Atall times aﬁer the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision ahd Order -
imposing probation 6n Respondent’s Licénse, Term and Condition 3 of that Order required that
Respondent report to the Board quarterly, on a schedule as directed'by the Board or its designee, |
either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent was directed to report quarterly, in writing,
with the first report due on or before October 10, 2010. No report was submitted by this deadline.

This failure to timely submit quarterly report(s) subjects Respondent’s License to revocation.

2

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case no. 3871)
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SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Timely Submit Compliant Employer Acknowledgment(s))

9. Atall times after the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision and Order
imposing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Condition 9 of that Order required that.
Respondent notify his employer(s) of the decision in Case No. 3351 and that within 30 days he
cause such employer(s) to submit a written acknowledgment of the decision in which his direct
supervisor, pharmacist—in—charg‘e, and owner each report that they have read the decision in Caée
No. 3351 and the terms and conditions iinp'os‘ed thereby. Respondent failed to timely submit an
acknowledgment in writing from the owner (or owner representative) of his employer(s). This

failure to timely submit written acknowledgment(s) subjects Respondent’s License to revocation.

THIRD CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

. (Failure to Timely Submit to/Cooperate With Random Drug Screening)
10. At all times after the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision and Order .

hﬁpbsing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Condition 11 of that Order required that

‘Respondent participate at his own expense in random drug screening/testing, as directed by the

Board or its designee, and that he fully cooperate with the Board or its dési‘gnée in doing so.
Respbndent failed to timely submit to random drug screening/testing as directed by the Board or
its designee, and/or to cooperate with the Board or its designee in doing so, as follows: |

a.  Onorabout June 1, 2010, in preparation for the corﬁmencement of probation,
Board stﬁff sent Respondent a letter with instructions for his compliance with the testirig requﬁed
by Term and Condition 11, including directions for enrolliment with and testing by FirstLab;

b.  Respondent failed to immediately enroll with or be tested by FirstLab; |

c.  Omorabout July 22, 2010, Respondent appeared for an in-person meeting at the |
Board offices wherein the terms and conditions of his probation (including Term and Condition
11) were fully explained to him. He was instructed that he needed to complete enrollment with

FirstLab as soon as possible. He signed and dated a declaration stating he understood the terms.

3
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d.. Respondent did not complete enrollment with FirstLab until on or about August
19,2010. Following enrollment with FirstLab, the testing protocol requires Respondent to call or
login to the FirstLab management system every day, at which time he is instructed Whéther he is
required to submit to testing on that day. Respondent failed to call or login to the FirstLéb system
at all between August 20, 2010 and September 19, 2010, resulting in four missed test days.

c. On or about September 13, 2010, Board staff sent Respondent a letter noting his
failure to call FirstLab or login to the FirstLaB system, and therefore his failure to be tested.

d.  Respondent finally began calling in or logging in on September 20, 2010, but.

failed to call in and/or missed scheduled testing on several dates in September and October 2010.

e.  These failures to timely submit to random drug testing and/or to cooperate with

the Board or its designee with regard to same subjects Respondent’s License to revocation.

FOURTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION '
(Failure to Attend/Timely Submit Proof of Attendance at Recovery Groups)

.1 1. Atall times after the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision and Order .
imposing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Condition 12 of that Order re'quiréci that |
within 30 days Respondent begin regular attendance at a recognized and established substance |
abuse recovery support group in California (e.g., Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous)

which has been approved by the Board or its designee, that he attend at least one group meeting.

per week unless otherwise directed by the Board or its designee, and that he submit signed and

dated documentation confirming attendance with each quarterly report. The deadline for the first
quarterly report and therefore Respondent’s first submission of proof of attendance at one or more
recovery groups was October 10, 2010. Respondent failed to submit documentation by this date,

This failure to attend and/or timely submit proof subjects Respondent’s License to revocation.

4
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FIFTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to Timely Pay Cost Recovery)

12 At all times after the effective date (June 23,2010) of the Decision and Order
imposing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Condition 13 of that Order required that
Respondent pay to the Board its costs of invesﬁgation and prosecution totaling $4,800.00, during
the first 4 years of probation, in equal quarterly installments of $300.00. The first payment was
due October 10, 2010. Respondent failed to submit any payment by this date. This failure to

make timely payment toward cost recovery subjects Respondent’s License to revocation.

SIXTH CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to Cooperate with Board Staff)
13. At all times after the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision and Oider

imposing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Coﬁdi‘cion 5 of that Order required that .

Respondent cooperate with the Board’s inspection program and with the Board’s monitoting and

investigation of Respondent’s compliance with terms and conditions of his probation. As detailed| .

in paragraphs 8-12 above, Respondent failed to timely cooperate on one or more occasions. His

failure(s) to timely cooperate as required subject Respondent’s License to revocation.

OTHER MATTERS — EXTENSION OF PROBATION

14. At all times after the effective date (June 23, 2010) of the Decision and Order

imposing probation on Respondent’s License, Term and Condition 17 of that Order required:

17. Violation of Probation.

If respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board
shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be
extended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other
action as deemed appropnate to freat the failure to comply as a violation of probatlon to
terminate probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed.

5

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case no. 3871)
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If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent
notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those
provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay
and/or revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed
against respondent during probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the
period of probation shall be automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or
accusation is heard and decided.

15. Pursuant to the operation of Term and Condition 17 of the probation order applicable

to Respondent’s License, probation is automatically extended by the filing hereof, and/or by
Respondent’s failure to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, until such time as this |
Petition to Revoke Probation is heard and decided, or until the Board has taken other action as

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged

and that following the hearmg, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1.  Revoking the probation that was granted by the Board of Pharmacy in Case No. 3351 |.

and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed, thereby revoking Pharmacy Technician
License No. TCH 64644, issued to Brian Highsmith (Respondent);

.2.' Taking such other and further action as is deemed necessaLy and proper.

Y/

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SF2010202291
20347797.doc
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BEFORE THE )
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No.3351
BRIAN HIGHSMITH
2808 Garvin Street

- Richmond, CA 94801

Phamdac}; T echmician Registration No. TCH
64644

Respondent,

| . DECISION AND ORDER -
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Dis;ciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharrnaéy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matier.

This decié.ion shall become effective on June 23, 2010.
Ttis so ORDERED on May 24, 2‘010

BOARD OF PHARMACY
¢ DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AF FAIRS
' ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Wﬁﬁaﬁw{

KENNETH H. SCH]_:LL
Board President
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EpmMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California

Frang H. PACOE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JosHuA AL RoOM
Deputy Attorney General |
State Bar No, 214663 '

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 941027004 *

Telephone: (415) 703-1299,

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
Attorrzeys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY )
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3351 -
BRIAN D. HIGHSMITH o o OAH No. 2010010089

2808 Garvin Street

Richimond, Cahfornla 94801 : STIPULATED SETTLENIENT AND

DISCIP O
Pharmacy Techmclan License No. TCH 64644 15 ‘L]NATRY ORDER

Respondent

‘In-the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, cpnsisfent with the public

interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy 6f the Deparb:aent of Consumer Affairs,

the parties hereby agree to the folloWing'S'tipulated Settlement and Djsciplinary Order which will .

be submitted to the Board for approval and adopﬁon as the final disposition of the Accusntion. '

~ PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant); Executive Officer, Board of Phalmacy,.brought this
.action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr.,
Aftorney General of the State of Califomia, by]J oshna A. Room, Deputy Attorney General,

2. Respondent BrianD, Highsmith (Respondent) is represented in this pl"oceeding by
attormey Edgardo Gonzalez whose address is Law Offices of Edgardo Gonzalez, 1300 Clay
S‘treet Suite 600, Oakland, CA 94612 (telephone (888) 800-5200).

1

1

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 3351; OCAH No. 2010010089%)
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3. Onor about August 22, 2005, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
License No. TCH 64644 to Brian D. Highsmith (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician License

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No., 3351 .

and will expire on September 30, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusanon No. 3351 was ﬁled before the Board of Pharrnacy (Board) Department of

,. Consumer Affairs, and is currenﬂy pendmg against Respondent. The Accusation and all other

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on October 30 2009, and
Respondent timely filed his Nonce of Defense contesting the Accusa’aon A First Amended .
Accusation was'then ﬁled before the Board, and served along with acoompanylng documentatlon
on Respondent on February 2, 2010, A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 3351 is attached

as exhibit A and incorporated herein by. reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS .
: 5‘.. Respondent has.eareﬁllly read, fully discussed with eounsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 3351, Respondenf has also carefuily

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and

’ D1scrphna1'y Order

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal nghts n ﬂus matter 1ncludmg the r1ght toa
hearing on the charges and alleganons in the Accusa’uon the right to be represented by counsel at

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses aga.mst him; the right to

‘present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel

the attendance of witnesses and the'production of documents; the right to reconsideration and .
court yeview of an adverse decisi'on' and all other rightsn accorded by rhe California
Admlmstranve Procedure Act and other applicable laws. |
7. Respondent voluntarily, knOngly, and mtelhgently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above
.
ST]PULP;TED SETTLEMENT (Ce.SENO. 3351; OAH No, 2010010089)
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CULPABILITY _
8 . Respondent-admﬁs the truth of each and every charge and allegation in First
Amended Accusation No. 3351 - ' ' .
9. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy chhnician License is subject to discipline and

he agrees to be bound by the Board of Pharmacy (Boarcf)’s imposition of discipline as set forth in
the Disciplinary Order below.

RESERVATION - 7

10. The adm1ss;ons made by Respondent are only for the purposes of this proceedmg, or
any other proceedmgs in which thc Board of Pharmacy.or other professional 11censmg agency is

1nvolved and shall notbe adnu551ble in any other cnmmal OF clvﬂ proceedmg

CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulation shall be.sub‘jedt to approval by the Board ‘of Pharmacy. Respondent

understands and agrees 'that'coupsel for Complaiﬁant and the staff 6f the Board of Pharmacy may

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to

or participation by Réspondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees thathe may ot withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation.

prlor to the time the Board considers and acts upen it. If the Board falls to adopt ﬂ'llS s‘upula’uon

as its Declsmn and Order, the Stlpulated Settlement and D1sczphnary Order shall ‘be of no force or

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, -

and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter,

12, This S‘Lipuléted Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an

| intégrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,

1t supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, unders‘;éndhgs, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), .This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order n;ay not be altered, ama;,nded, modified, suppléménted, or otherwise changed c;,xcep'c bya
Writing execu‘ceé by an authorized representative of each of the parties.
3 |
' STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 3351; OAH No. 2010010089)
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1;3. .The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
'aﬁd Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thére’go, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

14, Inconsideration of the foregoing admissions and stipﬂationé, the parties agree tﬁat"

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the fdllowing Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER .-
1T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License.No. TCH 64644, issied to

Respondent Brian D. Highsmith (Respbndem), is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

- Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) ‘yealrs on the follow_iﬁg terms and conditions.

1. Certification Prior-fo Resuming Work o
Rcsp@ndént shall be automatically suspended from workiné as a pharmasy technician unti]
he is certified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) and provides

sa’tisfacto;'y proof of certification to the board, Res;pondent shall not resume working asa

| pharmacy technician until notified lby the board. Failure to achieve certification within one (1)

year shall be considered. a violati'on of probation. Respondent .shall ﬁo’c resume working as a-
pharmacy.technician until notified by the board. . ‘

During susl\a ension, respondent sﬁall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any
o’cl'na:}~ board licénsed prémises (Wholesaler', veterinary food-animal drug retailer or ahy other
distributor of dmgs) any dfug manufao’turér, or any other location where danger6u§ drugs and
devices orcontrolled -subst'anccs are maintairied.- Respoﬁden_t shall not do any act inyquing_ drug
selection, selection of stock, maﬁufacturing, compounding or di§pe11sing; nor shall respondent
manage, administer, or assist any iicenéee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or
cén’trol the 6rdér‘mg, ménufacﬁ:ring or dispensing of dangerous diugs and devices or confrolled
substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board.

Failure to commply with this .suspens'ion shall be considered.a ~violation of probation.

4

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 3351; OAH No. 20100)0089)
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2.  Obey All Laws
- Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

" Respondent shall report any of the following ocourrences to the board, in writing, within

| seventy-two (72) hours 6f such occurrence:

O °  anarrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the

Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws

O apleaof gullty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceedmg to any
criminal complamt 1nformat10n or mdm’cment

0O . aconviction of any crime

O - discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s Pharmacy Technician License or which is related to the |-
‘practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, dlsmbu‘cmg, blllmg,

o1 chaxgmg for any drug, device or controlled substance. -

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be con51dered a wolauon of probatlon
3. Report to the Board
. Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as duected by the board or its

desigmee. The report shall be made either in person orin wntmg, as directed, Among other
requu-ements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has
been comphance with all the terms and condltlons of probation. Failure to submit timely reports
in a.form as directed shall be oqn51dered a violation of probation. -Any period(s) of delinquency-
in submission of 1:eports as directed may be added to t‘qe total period of probation. Moreovef, if
tﬁe final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until |
such time as the final report is made and accepted b).' the board.

4, Iﬁterview_ with the Board

Upbn receipt of reasonable prior notice,.respohdenfshall appear in.person for interviews
‘with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its
designee Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,
or fa.ﬂure 1o appear at two (2) or more scheduled interyiews with the board or its de51gnee during

the period of probatlon, shall be conmdered a violation of probation.

5
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5. Cooperate Wxth Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's mspectlon program and with the bozrd's
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of his ..
probation. Failure to. dooperafe shall be considered a violatiqn of p;obaﬁoﬁ.

6. Status of Llcense |

Respondent shall, at all tlmes whlle on probation; mamtam an active, current phannacy
T_echmcmn license with the board, 1noludmg any period dunng which suspension or probation is
tolled. Failure to maintain an ac’uve current 11cense shall be considered a V101atlon of probation,

If respondent's pharmacy technician 11cense expires or is cancelled by operation of law or
otherw1se at any ’ume during the penod of probauon, including any extensions thereoi“ due to
tolhng or otherwise, upon renewal or reapphcatlon respondent s hcensc shall be subJ ecf to all
terms and conditions of this proba‘_uon not previpusly saﬁsﬁe@

7. No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall ncit: own, have any legal or beﬁeﬁcigl interest in, or ser.\./e as a manager,
adrﬁirﬁstrator, member; officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any businesé, ﬁrm,
partnership, or corporation currently or her.einaftér licensed ’by the boar'd. Res§ ondent shall sell
or transfer any legal or ‘beneficial interest in any entity licerised by tﬁg boérd within ninety (90)

days fbﬂowing fhe effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written

-proof thereof to the board Failure to timely divest any 1ega1 or beneficial interest(s) or provide

documentation thereof shall be consider ed a violation of probation,

§. -Notification of a ‘Change in Name, Addréss(es), or Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of |
employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the né\ﬁ'
employer, the name of the sﬁpéwisor and owner; and the work schedule if knovxfn. Respondent
shall' further notify the board in writing within teﬁ (10) days of a change in name, residence
address and mailing address, or phone number. |

Fajlure to timely notify the board of any change in employer(s)', name(s), address(es), or

phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

6
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No, 3351; OAH No, 201001 0089)
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9. No;cice to Employers ‘ '

‘During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 3351 and the terms, oonditions and restrictions imposed
on respondent by the decision, as followé: ’ ‘ .

Within thirty (30) days of ifhe effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of
fesponden‘[ undertaking any new employmeot, respondent shall cause his direct SUPETVisaT,
pharrnaoist—iri—charge (including each new phann acist-in-charge employed during respondent's
tenure of .employmént) arid owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed'
individual(s) has/have read the deoision in case number 3351 and ﬁe terms and conditions
imposed thereby. 'It shall be respondént’é responsibili’cy to ensure that his employer(s) and/or
supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the board.

“If respondent works for or is employed by or throogh ‘2 pharinacy employment servioé,'

respondent must notify his direc‘é supervisor, phazmacist—in-charge and owner at every pharmacy

of the. terms and conditions of the decision in case number 3351 in advance of the respondent .

commencmg work at each pha::macy A reoord of this notification must be prov1ded to the board
upon request. . :

Furthermore within ﬁnrty (3 0) days of the effecnve date of this decision, and within fifteen
(1 5) days of respondent undertakmg any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment
service, respondem shall cause his direct supervisor with the phannacy employment service o
report 0 the boﬁrd in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case number 3351
and the terms and conditions imposed thereby, It shall be fesponden‘q’s responsibility to ensure
that his employer(s) and/or suoeryisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board.

Failure 10 timely notify present or prospective e1oployer(s) orto couse such employer(s) to .

submit timel.y.acknowledgments 1o the board shall be considered a violation of probati.on.

“Brployment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, |
part-time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy
technician or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement

or criterion for employment, whether the respondent is considered an employee,
independent contractor or volunteer.

7 .
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10. Abstein from.D‘rugs'and Alcohol Use

Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled
substatices, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphemalia except when the drugs are
lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment, Upon
request of the board or-its designee, resoondent shall provide documentation from the 1icenseo
practitioner that the prescription for the drug was legiﬁmately issued and is a necessary part of the
treatment of the respondent. Failure to timdy provide such documentation shall be considered a.
violation of probation. Respondent shall errsure that he is not in the same physical location as

individuals who are using illicit substances even if respondent 1s not personally ingesting the

‘drugs. Any possession or use ‘of aloohol, controlled substances, or their assocrated paraphemaha

not supported by the documentation timely ‘prov1ded, and/or any phy'srcal proximity o persons

.usmg 111101t substances, shall be considered a vmla’aon of probatlon

11 Random Drug Screenmg

Respondent at'his own expense, shall partrcrpate in random testrng, mcludmg but not

hmrted t0 biological fluid testing (urme blood), breaﬂralyzer “hair folhcle testmg, or other drug

screening pro gram as dlrected by the board or its designee. Respondent may be requued to

partrcrpate in testing for the entrre probation peried and frequency of ’cestmg W1ll be determmed

'by. the boaid or its designee. At all times respondent shall folly cooperate with the board or 1ts

desrgnee and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for fhe detection of alcohol,
narco’ocs hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the board or its des1gnee
may direct. Failure to timely submit 1o testing as duected shall be considered a violation of
probat'ron. ‘Uoon request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation
froma licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately iss‘ued. and is
a necessary part of treatment of respondent, Failure to timely provrde such documentation shall
be oon51dered a violation of proba’non Any conﬁrmed positive tes‘t for alechol or for any drug
not lawfully prescnbed by a licensed practitioner as part of a ’documented medical treatiment shall

be considered a violation of probation and shall result in the automatic suspension of respondent.

Respondent mey not resume work as opl1annacy technician until notified by the boerd in writing,

8

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No. 3351; OAH No, 201007008%)
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. During any such suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any porfion of
or any other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any -
other distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer or any other location where dangerous drugs
and dewvices or controlled substances are maintained. Respomient shall not direct, control or
perforrn any aspect of the practice of pharmacy. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug
selecti on, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent
manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or ‘

contro] the ordering; manufacturing or dispensing of dcngerous drugs and devices or controlled

.subetamces‘ Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the boa:d.

Failure to coz’nply with any such suspension shall be considered a violation of probation.,

'12... - Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and .Support Groups

Wl‘rlnn thirty (30) days of the efféctive date of this decision, Iest)ondent shall begin regular

ttendance ata recognized and estabhshed substance abuse TECOVETy SUpport group in California,

(&g .Alcohohcs Anonymous Narcotics Anonymous, etc.) which has been approved by the board
or its designee. Respondent must attend at 1ee.st one group meeting per week unless otherwise
djtected by the Board'or its designee Respondent shall continue regulai attendance and submit
signed and dated documenta‘uon confirming attendance W1th each quarteﬂy report-for the duration

of proba’uon Failureto attend or timely submlt documentahon of attendance shall be considered -

a violation of probation. .
13, "Reimbursement of Board Costs ' .
- Asa condition precedent to successful comnleiion of probation, respondent shall pay to the
board its costs.of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $4,800.00, paygble in full within -
the first four (4) years of probation in equal. quarterly installments of $300.00. There shall be no

deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or its designee. Failureto

| pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of .probation.

The filing of bankruptey by respondent shall not relieve respo_nd'ent of his responsibility to ‘
refmburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution, . e
7 '

9 :
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No, 3351; OAH No. 2010010089)
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14, Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with pr.ob'a'tion monitoring as determined by the

| board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay sue]n costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall

be considered a violation of probation,

:

15, Tolling of Probation

Bxcept during periods of suspension, resi:ron‘dent shall, at all ﬁmes while on probation, be
employed as ephannacy techmician in Califomia‘for aminimum of forty (40) hours per calendeu' |
-month. Anymonth during which this minimum is not met shail toll the period of probation; ie.
the period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this
minirnim is not met, During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must
nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation.,

Should respondent regardless of Ie51dency, for any reason (mcludlng vaca‘aon) cease
working as a pharmacy ‘technician for & minfmum of forty (40) hours per calender month in
California, respondent mue’lt notify the board in writing Wxthm ten (10) days oi: cessation of work
and must ﬁmher.noﬁfy' the board in writing within ten (10) days of the Tesumption of the work.-
Any- failure to pi:ovide such notiﬁeatien(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. |

1t is a violation of probation for respondent’s probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition'for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months.

"Cessation of .WOﬂ( means any calendar month during which respondent ismot .

workmg for at least forty (40) hours as a pharmacy technician, as defined in Business
and Professions Code section 4115, “Resumption of work” means any calendar

month during which respondent is working for at least forty (40) hours as a pharmacy
technician as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4115.

16.  License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension
Following the eﬂectwe date of this decmon, should respondent cease work due 1o
retlrement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,

respondent may tender her phannacy technician license 1o the board for surrender. The board.or

10
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its designee shall have the discretion whethier to grant the request for surrender or take any other
action it deems appropriate and réasenable. Upon formal acceptance of the sun*endér of the
license, respondqnt will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of prdbationi. This
surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the i-esPondent’g license
history with the board, |

Ulpon aceeptance of the surrender, respondent sltal]_reiinquiéh her pharmacy technician
license to the board within ten (10) days of notiﬁoation by the board that. surrender ié aocepted'
Respondent may not reapply for any license, permit, or reglsl:ratton from the board for three (3)

years from the effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements apphcable

| to the hcense sought as of the date the apphca’uon for that license is submitted to the board.

17. Vieolation of Probatlon ‘
Tf respondent has not comphed with any term or condmon of probation, the board shall

have continiing Junsdlctlon over .rcspondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until

all terms and conditioné’ have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed

'-appropnate totreat the faﬂure to comply as a violation of probation, to termmate probation, and

16 impose the penalty that was stayed _

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the boat:d, after givjhg respondexit-poﬁce
and an oppor’tunity 1o be heard, may revoke‘-probation and éarry out the disciplinary ordet that
was stayed. Notice and opportunity tg be héard are not required for those ptovisions stating that a
violation thereof may 1t:ad to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license, If
a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed agetinst respondent during probatiort, the
board shall have continujng jurisdiétion, and the period of probation shall be'automatipally
extendéd until tlte petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and dec‘ideti.

18, Completion of Pt‘ob ation . '

Upon writt;en notice by the board indicating successful completion of probation,
respondent's pharmacy technician license will be fully restored.

I |

1l

1
STIPULATED SET'TLEMENT (Case No. 3351; OAH No. 2010010089)
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Edgardo Gonzalez. 1 understand the stipulation and the effect it
§vill have onimy Pharm_acy Techniciaﬁ License. Ienter into this Stipulated Settlement and
Discipiinar'y, Order voluntarily, knoWingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy. |

DATED:

BRIAN D. HIGHSMITH .
E Respondent

T Have read and fully discussed with Respondent Brian D. Highsmij:h the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Sﬁpulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.
I approve its form and content.

- DATED:

EDGARDO GONZALEZ
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

' The foregoing Stipulated _§.ett1&mant and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully -

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. .

Dated; | H /Z/ 7210 ' Respectfully Submitted, -

EpMUND G, BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
FRANK H. PACOE :
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SF2009403683
40442784.doc
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California

FrRANK H.PACOE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JosHuA A, Room

Deputy Attorney General

State.Bar No. 214663
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1299
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY : :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS -
STAT E OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: . {Case No. 3351

BRIAN D. HIGHSMITH
2808, Garvin Street . oo _
Richmond, California 94801 - | FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
Pharmacy Technician Lxcense No TCH. 64644 ' '

Respondent

24

- 25

26
27
23

Cdmplainaﬁt alleges:
K PARTIES |

RN Vlrglma Herold (Complamant) brings thls Accusa’uon solely in her official capacity .

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depam:nent of Consumer Affairs.

92.. Onor about August 22, 2005, the Board of Pharmecy issued. Pharmacy Technician

License Number TCH 64644 to Brian D. Highsmith (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought Terein and will

bxp'ire on September 30, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

3,  This Accusation is brought befére"the Board of Pharmacy ('Board),' Department of
Consumer Affairs, _under the authority of the following laws. All section references are 10 the
Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

1!

First Amended Accusation



http:ofPharma.cy

~

N O WU

10
11
12

13
14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25
26
27

28.

4.  Section 4011 of the Code provides that the 'Board shall administer and enforce both
the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.} and the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.).

5.  Section 43 OO(a). of the Code provides that every lice_nse issued b){ the Board may be
suspended or revoked. .

6. Se;tiqn 118(b) of the Code proyidéé, in pertinent part, that the suspension, expiration,
surrendler, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a
dlSClpllIlaT}’ action during the perjod within which the license may be renewed, restor ed, reissued
or remstated ‘Section 4402(a) of the Code provides that any pharmacmt license that is not
renewed within three years following.its expiration may not be renewed, restored, or reinstated
and shall be génceled by opération of law at the._e.pd of the three-year period, Section 4402(6) c.>f
the Code provides that any other ,license;, iésued'by the Board may be canceled by the Board if not
renewed within 60 dayg after its expiration, and any lic;,ense canceled in this fashion may not be .
reissued but will instead require a new application to seék 'reissuance

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

7. Sectlon 4301 of the Code prowdes in pertinent part, that the Board shall ake action
agair;st any holder of a license who is guiilty of “unprofessional.conduet,” defined to include, but
ot be limited to, any of the following: o .

(3) The violation of any of the stamtes of this state, of any other state, or of the United -
States regulating cox';’crollea substances and dapéerpﬁs drugs. |

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, Tuﬁcﬁons, and duties

of a licensee under this chapter,

\

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable

federal and stéte laws and regulations gov.en'ling pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency,
1

/1
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_Person to possess marijuana for sale,

8. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or

revoke a license when it finds that the licensee has been ooqvicted of a crime subs'tanti.ally'related
1o the qualifications, functions or duties of the license. '

9.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, seeﬁon 1770, ét_afes:

“Fof the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation pf a personal or facility license
pursuant to Division 1.5 (com'mencing with Section 475) of the Busi:ness and Professions.Code a

crime or act sha]l be 001131dered substantlally related to the quahﬁcahons funohons or duties of a

licensee or 1eg1s11 ant 1f 10 a substantial degree it evidences present or potenhal unfitness of a

licensee or registrant to perform 1he func‘uons authorized by her license or. registration in a
mannex cons1stent with the public health safety, or welfare,” o
10, Section 4059 of the Code in pertinent part, pIOthl‘tS furmshlng of any dangerous |

drug or Qangel ous device except upon ﬂ1e prescription of an authorized prescriber.

1. Section 4060 of the Code preyi,dee, in pertinent part, that no person shall possess any
controlled substance, except that furnished upon & valid preécﬂption/drug 6fder |

. 12, Health and Safety Code sec’uon 11170 provides that no person shall prescnbe

administer, or furnish e controlled substance for himself or herself.

13, Health and Safety Code section 11350, ]n pertment part, makes it unlawful to possess
a confrolled substance in Schedule 1, subdmsmn(s) (), (c), or (H(1, Schedule 11, subd1v151on(s)
(b) or (c), or ar_xy narcotic drug in Sc}%edules m-v, absent a valid prescription,

14, Health and Safety Code sectioﬁ.l 1351, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful to possess
for sale or eurchasefor purposes of sale, a controlled substance 1{1 Schedule 1, subdivision(s) (b),

(c) or (€), or any narcotic dnig in Schedules ITI-V,

15. Health and Safety Code sechon 11351.5,1n pertment pazt, makes it un]awful to

possess for sale, or purchase for purposes of sale cocaine base,

16. Health and Safety - Code section 11357, in pertinent part, makes it unlawful for any

Person to possess marijuana or concen’u:ated cannabis.

17. Health and Safety Code sec’non 11359, in pemnent part, makes it unlawful for any

First Amended Accusation
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. prescnp’uon,’ “Rx only,’ or, words of simdlay igport. .
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18, Section 125.3 of the Code providds, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

-administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found tohave committed a violation of the licensing
acl to pay a sum nQ"t to exceed its reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement.
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES /| DAN GEROUS DRUGS
109. Sechon 4021 of the Code states: -

““Controlled substance’ means any substance listed in Chapter 2 (commencing with Section
11053 of Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code.™ ‘
20. Section 4022 Qf the Code staies, in pertinent paz’f: .

““Dangerous drug’ or ‘dangeroxis device’ means any drug or device unsafe for self use,
“(a) Any drug that bears the legend: ‘Caution: fedmal law prohibits d1spensmg w:thout

“(c) Any other drug or dewce that by federal or state law can be lawfully dlspensed only on
prescription or furnished pursuant.to Section 4006 ”

21. Marijnana is-a Schedule I controlled ,subsfaﬁce as designated by Health and Safet); |

Code section 11054(d)(13),and a danggrou’s drug as designated by Business and Professions
Code section 4022. It is g hallucinogenic drug. .

22, Cocaineis a Schedule I (m base form) or Schedule I conuolled substance as

demgmted by Health and Safety Code sections 11054(5(1) and 1 1055(b)(6) eand a dangerous drug

as designated by Business and Professions Code section 4022, It isa narcg’uc drug.

23. Heroin is a Schedule 1 contrélled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code

section 11054(c)(11) and a dangerous drug as designated by Business and Professions Code

section4022. It is an opiate drug.© | .

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

24, On or about Septeﬁber 5, 2004, Oakland Police discovered Respondent sitting in the

driver’s seat of a f)'arked'cm' with thirty-one (31) small bags of suspected rock ('basé) cocaine in
hislap, a piastic bag with approximately %2 ounce of suspected marijuana onthe floorboard at

his feet, and other plastic bags containing smaller amounts of marijuana in the driver’s seat.

First Amended Accusation |
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25. On or about January 21, 2007, Oakland Police responded to'g report of three men in-
pnssessi on of a firearm, and found Respondent sitting in a parked car with two other men. After
Respondent and the two other men were.ordered out of the vehicle, a:nd upon detsction ’oy the
officer(s) of the smell of marijuana, a search of the car tarned up, inter alia, three (3) small |
plastic bags containing suspected heroiﬁ, and nplastic sahdwich bag containing $uspected

marij uana. Respondent stated that the car belonged to his mother.

FIRST CAU SE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of Substanually Related Cnme(s))
26, Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(1) and/or seofion 490 of the

Code, by reference to California Code of Régulations, ’nﬂe 16, section 1770, for convm’uon of'a

substanhally related crime, in that on or about Fébruary 26, 2007, in the cnmmal case Peaple V.

Briar D Hzghsmzth Case No. 526479A in Alaimeda County Supenor Coun Respondent was

convicted of mola‘ung Health and Safety Code section 11357, subdlvxsmn (a) (Possessmn of

concentrated cannabis), a misdemeanor, as ‘follows

a.‘ . On or about January 21, 20@7 based on fhe conduct described in pa:agraph 25

above, Respondent was arrested and subsequently charged in People v. Brian D. Highsmith, Case

No. 526479A in Alameda Counfy Superior Cout, in & three-count complaint with counts two and

three alleged only agamst Responden‘c’s co defendan‘c wfth one (1) count of violating Health and

Safety Code section 11357 subd1v1swn () (Possessmn of concentrated oannabls) a felony.

‘b On or about February 26, 2007, Respondent pleaded no contest and was found
guilty of a lesser-included version of count one (Health and Safety Code soction 1 1_357{&) —the .
possession of oonoentrated cannabis), and was convicted of a misderneanor. The i;nposition of
sén‘cenoe was suspended in favor of a conditional sentence (probation) of three (3) years, on terms
and conditions -inciuding time sorved, fines and fees, search conditions, and an order that he stay
away from his co—defendon‘gs and the block wherétlno January 21,2007 arrest took place. If he-
were able ‘no successfully complete two (2) years of probation, Respondent was eliéible to petition

for em ea:l;; termination of probation on or about February 26, 2009,

"5
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE'
(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime(s))
217. Respondeiﬁ is subject to' discipline under section 4301(1) and/or section 490 of the

Code, by reference to California Code of Regulations, title 16, secti on 1770, for conviction of a
-substantially related crime, in that on or about October 23, 2009, in People v. Brian Hz'g]wmz‘t‘h,.
Case No. 2429122 in San Francisco County Superior Court, Respondent was convicted of'
violating Vehicle Code section 23.103 (Recld.ess dri\ring), a 1nisddnea_nor,' as follows: .

| oA - On dr about July 28, 2009, Respondent wés arrested and subsequently charged
in People v. Brian Highsmith, Case No. 2429122 in San Franbisoo'County Superior'Couﬂ, with
violatiné (1) Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision-(;a) (brivin gunder th'e influence of alcbhol

o;' drugs), a misdemeanor, and (2) Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b) (Driving with a |

blood alcohol of 0.08 percent or higher), a misdemeanor.

b, Onof sbout October 23, 2009, a fhird count was added in Case No. 2429122 of
violating Vehicle Code section 23103 (Reckless driving), ;rrﬁsdameaﬁor. Respondent pleaded |
no comtest to this third count, The first two counts were dismissed, The imposition of sen’cénce ‘ |
was suspended in fa\'zor.of an unsupervised probﬁﬁon of two (2) years, on terms and conditions
including time served, fines and fees; and enrollment 1n a 12-hour First Offenders Program. Adfter
1 year ofjarobaﬁon, R.espoﬁdent may petition fdr. early termination of the probation peri;Jd.
| | | L ,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Furnishing of Controlled Substance)
28. Respénden’cis subject 10 disci'plinee under section 43 0.1@) and/or (o) and/or section
4059 of the Code, and/or Health and Safety Code'sec,tion 11170 .in that Respondent, as described
in paragraphs 24 to 26 abovg, furnished to himself or another without a valid prescriptibn, and/or

conspired to furnish, and/or assisted or abetted furnishing of, a controlled substance, -
I |

"
"
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE”
(Possession of Controlled Substance)
29. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 43"01(]' ) and/or (o) aﬁ_d/or section
4060 of the Code, and/or Health and Safety;. Code section(s) 11350 and/or 1 1357, in that -
Respondent, as described in paragraphs 24 to 26 above, possessed, conspired to possess, and/or

assisted in or abetied possession of, a controlled substance, without a prescription.. .

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Possession or Purchase of Controlled Substance for Sale)
30. Respondent is subject to discipline under section 4301(3) and/ or (o) of the Code _
and/or Health and Safety Code section(s) 11351, 11351 5 and/or 11359, m that Respondent, as

described in paragraphs 24+to0 26 above, possessed ot purehased a con’oolled substance for sale or

conspired arid/or assisted in or abetted such possession or purchase for sale,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -
,(Unp'rofessional Conduct) .
5;1. ‘Respondent.is subject to discipline upder_.seotion 4301 of_ the Code in that”

‘Respondent, as described In para'graphs 24 10 30 above, engaged in. unprofessional conduct.

- DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS .
32, To determine the proper degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondenf,
Complainant alleges that on or about July 18;2005,in a case titled People v. Brian Douglas

Highsmith, Case No, HO2§31343 in Santa Clara County Superior (Traffic) Cowrt, Respondent

was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 21956 (Pedestrian on roadway), an infraction,
and t;x/o counts of violating Vehicle Code section 40,50.8', subdivision (a) (Willful failure to appe'air
n court following a written promise to appear),' also infrastions, as follows:

a.” Onor about June 15, 2003, Respondent was issued Citation /"Notice to Appeear

J2806754 for violating Vehicle Code section 21956 (Pedestrian on Toadway), an infraction. '

7
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b, Onorabout July 16, 2003, August 1, 260?;, Septembei 27,2003, May; 16,2004,
and/or June 21, 2004, Respondent failed to appear in court as ordered, and bench warrant(s) were |
issued charging him with two (2) coumts of violating Vehicle Code section 40508, subdivision (a)
(Willfu] failure to appear in court foll owmg a wntten promise to appear), both misdemeanors..

¢.  On orabout July 18, 2005, Respondent appeared and pleaded guilty to the one '
(1) count of violating Vehicle Code section 21956 (Pedestrian on roadway), an infraction and the
‘two (2) counts of vielatieg Vehicle. Code section 40508, subdivision (a) (Willful Failure fo qppeaf
in com;t following a wr‘itten promise 1o api)ea'r), that were both ;reduced to-infractions. Sentencing
on counts two and three was suspended, and Respondept was required to pay total fines and fees
on count one of $62. '50 by no later fhan October 17, 2005 ‘When payment was not made by on.or

about November 26 2005, & further bench warrant was issued for Respondent’s arrest pmsuant to

Vehicle Code section 40508, subdivision (b) (Wﬂlful fallure to pay bail or fine), 2 mlsdemeanor

Tequiring 2 bail/payment of $337.50 from Resp‘ondent.

E;RAX.B.I& |
WHEREFORE, Complamant request’s that a hearmg be held on the matters herein al]eged
and that followmg the heanng, the Board of Pharmacy issue adecision: ,
1, Revokmg or suspending th'macy Teohmc1an License Number TCH 64644 issued-.

to Brian D, nghsrnxth (Respondent) ‘ " _
2, Ordenng Respondent 10 pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of this case, pursuant to Busmess and Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Takmg suich other and further agtign as is deemed necessary and Proper.

ﬂx-a\,/

ROLD !
EX.BCUtl e Officer -
Board ofx'R acy

Department of Consumer Affairs

DATED: _2/2/10 | \

State of California
. Complainant
SF2009403663
40372362.doc L
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